

No. 12-8561

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SONJA M. RALSTON
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	13
A. Section 2259’s causation requirements must be interpreted in light of two critical principles.....	15
B. The victim’s harm and losses must factually and proximately result from the defendant’s offense when considered in the aggregate	17
1. The defendant’s offense must be a cause in fact of the victim’s harm and losses under an aggregate-causation theory	19
2. The defendant’s offense must also proximately cause the victim’s harm and losses	27
C. The case-specific arguments raised by petitioner are without merit.....	38
D. Questions involving the allocation of aggregate losses should be left to the district court’s discretion	40
1. The restitution award must be greater than zero	41
2. Joint and several liability for all of the victim’s aggregate losses is not appropriate.....	42
3. The district court should have discretion to allocate a victim’s aggregate losses	47
Conclusion.....	50
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	17
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	29, 30, 31
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	34
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	29
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	18, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010).....	16
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	27, 29
<i>Federal Mar. Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	31
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	20
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	28, 29, 31
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	47
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	31
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	34
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	34
<i>Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 379 F. Supp. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
<i>Miller v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 227 (1933).....	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins.</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	45
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	17
<i>Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	34
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	30
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)	45
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	17
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 132 S. Ct. 680 (2012)	13, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	28
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920)	34
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	45
<i>United States v. Aumais</i> , 656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	43
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	34
<i>United States v. Benoit</i> , 713 F.3d 1 (10th Cir. 2013)	14, 18, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 684 F.3d 445 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 490 (2012)	14, 18, 23, 33
<i>United States v. Crandon</i> , 173 F.3d 122 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 855 (1999).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Fast</i> , 709 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-69 (filed July 10, 2013)	14, 18, 32, 43
<i>United States v. Gamble</i> , 709 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hargrove</i> , 714 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2013)	23, 24, 33, 48, 50

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	34
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 135 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. Kearney</i> , 672 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2012), cert. dismissed, 133 S. Ct. 1521 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 18, 25, 26, 40
<i>United States v. Laraneta</i> , 700 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2012), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-5132 (filed June 1, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lundquist</i> , No. 11-5379, 2013 WL 4779644 (2d Cir. Sept. 9, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , 631 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011)	14, 18, 32, 33, 43, 48
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	17
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	20

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII (Excessive Fines Clause)	9, 47
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 571:	
§ 501(1)(A), 120 Stat. 623	16
§ 501(2)(D), 120 Stat. 624	17
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 121, 110 Stat. 3009-26:	
§ 121(1), 110 Stat. 3009-26	17
§ 121(2), 110 Stat. 3009-26	17
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 15	29

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Crime Victims’ Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 108-405, 118 Stat. 2261 (18 U.S.C. 3771)	10, 35
18 U.S.C. 3771(a)(6)	3
18 U.S.C. 3771(d)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. 3771(d)(3) (§ 102(a), 118 Stat. 2261)	2, 3, 7
18 U.S.C. 3771(e)	3, 35
Effective Child Pornography Prosecution Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-358, § 102(3), 122 Stat. 4001	17
Federal Employers’ Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i>	30
45 U.S.C. 51	30
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. 1333(b)	29
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1964(c)	29
Sexual Exploitation and Other Abuse of Children Act, 18 U.S.C. 2251-2259:	
Ch. 110	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2251 <i>et seq.</i>	15
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(4)	2, 15
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(4)(B)	2, 4
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)(5)	2, 15
18 U.S.C. 2259	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2259(a)	2, 15, 42
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(1)	2, 42
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(2)	3, 13, 31
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)	3, 10, 13, 36, 43
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(A)	33
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(A)-(E)	31
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(C)	33

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(E)	49
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(F).....	9, 31, 32
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(4)(A).....	2, 15
18 U.S.C. 2259(c)	2, 8, 13, 30, 31, 43
18 U.S.C.A. 2252(b)(2) (2012).....	47
18 U.S.C. 1593(c).....	35
18 U.S.C. 2248(c).....	35
18 U.S.C. 2264(b)(3).....	31
18 U.S.C. 2264(c).....	35
18 U.S.C. 3571(b)(3).....	47
18 U.S.C. 3663(a)(1)(B)(ii)	42
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(2).....	35
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(3)	42
18 U.S.C. 3664	3, 45
18 U.S.C. 3664(d)(5).....	16
18 U.S.C. 3664(e)	3, 13, 31
18 U.S.C. 3664(g)(1).....	40
18 U.S.C. 3664(h)	3, 9, 42, 44
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	21, 24
2 Fowler V. Harper & Fleming James, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
1 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	20

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office for Victims of Crime, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Crime Victims’ Rights</i> , http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/ovc/rights/notification_VNS.html (last visited Sept. 26, 2013).....	5
2 Restatement (Second) of Torts 2d (1963 & 1964)	46
1 Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physi- cal and Emotional Harm (2005).....	18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 38
S. Rep. No. 138, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	32
3 Stuart M. Speiser et al., <i>The American Law of Torts</i> (1986).....	27
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Victim Notification System</i> , http://www.notify.usdoj.gov (last visited Sept. 26, 2013)	5
Richard W. Wright, <i>Causation in Tort Law</i> , 73 Cal. L. Rev. 1735 (Dec. 1985)	20, 21, 22, 49
